different cages. 

The fresh seeds of G. kola and the leaves of T. 

conophorum were weighed separately using a weighing 

balance,chopped into smaller pieces with a knife, air 

dried for one week and ground into powder using a 

Mortar and Pestle. Eight hundred and ninety- eight 

(898) grammes of dried powdered G.kola seed and one 

hundred and fifty-four (154) grammes of the dried 

powdered T. conophorum leaves were extracted via 

soxhlet extraction technique on two separate setups. In 

this method, the apparatus was set up such that the dried 

powdered G. kola seeds and T. conophorum leaves 

were placed in the thimble.